

No. 17-1498

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, PETITIONER,

v.

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT J. KATERBERG  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*

JONATHAN W. RAUCHWAY  
SHANNON W. STEVENSON  
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS  
LLP  
*1550 17th St., Suite 500*  
*Denver, CO 80202*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN S. WILLIAMS  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
CHARLES L. MCCLOUD  
MENG JIA YANG  
THOMAS S. CHAPMAN  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth St., NW*  
*Washington, DC 20005*  
(202) 434-5000  
*lblatt@wc.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The Anaconda Copper Smelter .....	7
B. CERCLA.....	9
C. Cleanup of the Anaconda Smelter Site .....	11
D. Proceedings Below .....	16
Summary of Argument .....	21
Argument.....	25
I. Section 113 Bars Respondents' Restoration Remedy.....	25
A. The Montana Courts Lacked Jurisdiction over Respondents' Claim for Restoration Damages... <td style="text-align: right;">26</td>	26
B. The Montana Supreme Court's Interpretation of "Challenge" Is Flawed .....	31
II. Section 122(e)(6) Bars Respondents' Restoration Remedy .....	32
A. Respondents Are "Potentially Responsible Parties" .....	32
B. The Montana Supreme Court's Interpretation of § 122(e)(6) Is Flawed .....	35
III.CERCLA Preempts a Restoration Remedy .....	40
A. Atlantic Richfield's CERCLA Cleanup Obligations Directly Conflict with Its Alleged State-Law Duty .....	41
B. A Restoration Remedy Conflicts with CERCLA's Purposes and Objectives .....	47
C. CERCLA's Savings Clauses Do Not Apply .....	51
Conclusion.....	57
Appendix .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,</i>	28
552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	28
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,</i>	49
564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	49
<i>ARCO Environmental Remediation, L.L.C. v.</i>	
<i>Department of Health &amp; Environmental</i>	
<i>Quality of Montana,</i>	
213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28, 30
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	48
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.,</i>	
524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	53
<i>Boarhead Corp. v. Erickson,</i>	
923 F.2d 1011 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	28, 32
<i>Broward Gardens Tenants Association v. EPA,</i>	
311 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v.</i>	
<i>United States,</i>	
556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	28, 32, 33, 48
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.,</i>	
270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Chicago &amp; North Western Transportation Co. v. Kalo</i>	
<i>Brick &amp; Tile Co.,</i>	
450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	53
<i>Christian v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,</i>	
358 P.3d 131 (Mont. 2015) .....	19, 29, 55
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</i>	
505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	43
<i>Clinton County Commissioners v. EPA,</i>	
116 F.3d 1018 (3d Cir. 1997) (en banc) .....	26
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.,</i>	
543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	33
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,</i>	
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	47, 48
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States,</i>	
750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	28

	Page(s)
Cases—continued:	
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	47
<i>Fort Ord Toxics Project, Inc. v. California EPA</i> , 189 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27, 30
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	47, 52, 53
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	47
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	41
<i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Perry</i> , 47 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....	43
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	53
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	41, 42, 43, 46
<i>New Mexico v. General Electric Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	42, 45, 46, 47
<i>Schalk v. Reilly</i> , 900 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Sunburst School District No. 2 v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 165 P.3d 1079 (Mont. 2007) .....	17, 43, 44
<i>Texas &amp; Pacific Railway Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907) .....	53
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	32, 36
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	28, 36
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	28
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	52
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	48
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	41, 42

## Page(s)

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:

U.S. Const., art. VI .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1397(k) (1988) .....	52
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257(a) .....	1
§ 1331 .....	27
§ 1332 .....	26
42 U.S.C.	
§ 9601(9) .....	33
§ 9601(20)(A)(ii) .....	33
§ 9601(24) .....	34
§ 9604(a) .....	13
§ 9604(a)(1) .....	9
§ 9605(a)(8) .....	9
§ 9606 .....	46
§ 9606(a) .....	9, 13, 45
§ 9606(b)(1) .....	45
§ 9607(a) .....	32
§ 9607(a)(1) .....	33
§ 9607(a)(4)(A) .....	54
§ 9607(b) .....	37, 39
§ 9607(d)(1) .....	39
§ 9613 .....	2, 25
§ 9613(a) .....	27
§ 9613(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 9613(g)(2)(B) .....	38
§ 9613(h) .....	2, 10, 26, 27
§ 9613(k)(2)(B) .....	37
§ 9613(k)(2)(D) .....	37
§ 9614(a) .....	51, 54
§ 9617(a) .....	10
§ 9617(b) .....	10
§ 9621 .....	9, 48
§ 9621(c) .....	15
§ 9621(d)(1) .....	10, 45, 51
§ 9621(d)(2)(A)(ii) .....	55

## Page(s)

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule—  
continued:

42 U.S.C. (continued)	
§ 9621(d)(4) .....	55
§ 9622(a) .....	10, 33, 37, 50
§ 9622(e)(1).....	37
§ 9622(e)(1)(A) .....	33
§ 9622(e)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 9622(g)(1)(B).....	36
§ 9652(d) .....	52, 54, 55
§ 9658(a) .....	54
§ 9659(h) .....	52
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, Pub. L. No. 49-104, 24 Stat. 379, § 22.....	53
40 C.F.R.	
§ 300.425 .....	9
§ 300.430(c)(2).....	10
§ 300.430(d) .....	9
§ 300.430(e) .....	9
§ 300.430(e)(9)(iii).....	51
§ 300.430(f) .....	9
§ 300.430(f)(2) .....	10
§ 300.430(f)(3) .....	10
§ 300.430(f)(3)(i)(F) .....	10
§ 300.430(f)(4) .....	9
§ 300.430(f)(4)(ii) .....	15
§ 300.430(f)(5) .....	9
§ 300.435(b)(1) .....	44
48 Fed. Reg. 40,658 (1983) .....	11
Mont. R. App. P. 14(3) .....	19

Other authorities:

132 Cong. Rec. 28,430 (1986) (statement of Sen. Mitchell) .....	34
--	----

	Page(s)
Other authorities—continued:	
Anaconda Smelter Superfund Site,	
Anaconda Regional Water, Waste and Soils	
Record of Decision (1998).....	12, 14, 18
Community Soils Record of Decision (1996).....	13, 14, 15
Community Soils Amended Record of Decision (2013) .....	14
Fifth Five-Year Review (2015) .....	12, 15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	28
Lydia Chavez, <i>When ARCO Left Town</i> , N.Y. Times (July 25, 1982).....	8, 9
EPA, <i>Policy Towards Owners of Residential Property             at Superfund Sites</i> (1991), <a href="https://bit.ly/2TEmQ1E">https://bit.ly/2TEmQ1E</a> .....	34, 35
EPA, Superfund Priority “Anaconda” (July 2018).....	15
Anne B. Fisher, <i>The Decade’s Worst Mergers</i> , Fortune (Apr. 30, 1984) .....	8, 9
Thomas C. Hayes, <i>ARCO Sets Charge of \$785 Million</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 28, 1984) .....	8
Barbara LaBoe, <i>New Map Plots Butte Underground</i> , Mont. Standard (June 7, 2004) .....	8
Brian Leech, <i>Boom, Bust, and the Berkeley Pit</i> , 37 J. Soc'y Indus. Archaeology 153 (2011) .....	8
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1967) .....	54
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 929 cmt. b (Am. Law Inst. 1979).....	43
